
4.15 PRICING                                                          

                                             

Size Type & 

Brand

Stock No Price 

(Including 

all services 

in 2.4.2.)

      Tire  

(Only)

Type & 

Brand

Stock No Price 

(Including 

all services 

in 2.4.2.)

      Tire  

(Only)

Type & 

Brand

Stock No Price 

(Including 

all services 

in 2.4.2.)

      Tire  

(Only)

Type & 

Brand

Stock No Price 

(Including all 

services in 

2.4.2.)

      Tire  

(Only)

Type & 

Brand

Stock No Price 

(Including all 

services in 

2.4.2.)

      Tire  

(Only)

$87.06 102.06 $87.06

$57.47 72.47 $57.47

$76.94 91.94 $76.94

$ $62.06 77.06 $62.06 $

$89.52 104.52 $89.52

$ $62.49 77.49 $62.49 $

$87.08 102.08 $87.08

$61.73 76.73 $61.73

$101.94 116.94 $101.94

$78.35 93.35 $78.35

$85.20 100.2 $85.20

$ $68.38 83.38 $68.38 $

$90.83 105.38 $90.83

$66.42 81.42 $66.42

$102.45 117.45 $102.45

$81.66 88.28 $73.28

$71.12 $71.12

$ $

$70.72 $70.72

$ $

$131.97 146.97 $131.97

$94.67 109.67 $94.67

$104.80 119.8 $104.80

$87.37 102.37 $87.37

$99.78 $99.78

$ $

$83.73 $83.73

$ $

$119.78 $119.78

$ $

Tire Size Load Type/Brand Stock Pricing 

w/all

Tire Load Type/Brand Stock Pricing 

w/all

Tire Load Type/Brand Stock Pricing 

w/all

Tire Load Type/Brand Stock Pricing 

w/all

Tire Load Type/Brand Stock Pricing 

w/all

Tire 

Rating Number Services in 

2.3.2.

(Only) Rating Number Services in 

2.3.2.

(Only) Rating Number Services in 

2.3.2.

(Only) Rating Number Services in 

2.3.2.

(Only) Rating Number Services in 

2.3.2.

(Only)

1 LT 235/70 

R16

STD BF Goodrich 29909 $ $99.78 sl Geo Trac 22250001 $94.78 $85.01 STD BF Goodrich 29909 $114.78 $99.78 C N/A $ $ C Firestone LE 54375 $116.54 $96.54

2 LT 235/75 

R15

C BF Goodrich 42575 $ $105.32 C Geo Trac 22260002 $94.54 $83.77 C BF Goodrich 42575 $120.32 $105.32 C Destination 

LE Firestone

158438 $ $98.50 C Firestone HT 189837 $106.24 $86.24

3 LT 235/75 

R16

STD BF Goodrich 22027 $ $88.84 sl Falken 28-264-61D $113.24 $103.47 STD BF Goodrich 22027 $103.84 $88.84 C N/A $ $ C Firestone LE 54358 $118.00 $98.04

4 LT 235/75 

R16

D NA $ $ D NA $ $ D NA $ D N/A $ $ D N/A $

5 LT 235/75 

R16

E NA $ $ E NA $ $ E NA $ $ E N/A $ $ E N/A $ $

6 LT 235/85 

R16

E BF Goodrich 58509 $ $105.38 E Geo Trac 22270012 $104.40 $93.63 E BF Goodrich 58509 $120.38 $105.38 E Transforce 

HIT Firestone

189718 $ $92.00 E Firestone HT 189718 $110.16 $90.16

7 LT 245/65 

R17

STD BF Goodrich 90482 $ $127.65 sl Geo Trac 22266001 $113.95 $103.18 STD BF Goodrich 90482 $142.65 $127.65 C N/A $ $ C Firestone LE 40928 $138.84 $118.84

05-27JAN10 - Tires - Passenger Vehicles, Patrol Vehicles and Light Duty Trucks

$72.32

$65.26

$62.17

$

2

P195/70 

R14

Michenlin-

Harmony  BF 

Goodrich-

Traction

12013   

89617

1

$73.72

$55.58

$53.98

$59.96

$58.76

$63.75

$69.73

$75.03

$87.66

$89.23

3

P205/65 

R15

Michenlin-

Harmony  BF 

Goodrich-

Traction

83556          

82562

P195/60 

R15

Michenlin-

Harmony  BF 

Goodrich-

Traction

63007               

19652

$

$

4

P205/70 

R15

Michenlin-

Harmony  BF 

Goodrich-

Traction

23967   

81465

5

P215/60 

R16

Michenlin-

Harmony  BF 

Goodrich-

Traction

05732                

53425

6

P215/70 

R14

Michenlin-

Harmony  BF 

Goodrich-

Radial TA

08270             

50228

$

8

P225/60 

R16

Michenlin-

Harmony  BF 

Goodrich

24403  

67194 $

7

P215/70 

R15

Michenlin-

Harmony  BF 

Goodrich

29325        

72634

9

P225/70 

R14
Radial TA BF 

Goodrich

79604

10

P225/70 

R15
Radial TA BF 

Goodrich

67244

$

12

P235/60 

R16

Michelin-

Symmetry  BF 

Goodrich - 

Traction

82808    

56768

$

11

P235/55 

R17

Michelin-

Hydro Edge 

BF Goodrich -

Advantage

09781   

05491

$

13

P235/70 

R16
LongTrail  BF 

Goodrich

29909

$15

P245/65 

R17
LongTrail  BF 

Goodrich

32131

BID TABULATION

$

14

P235/75 

R15
LongTrail  BF 

Goodrich

4893

Tempest 

Touring

TTH41

Cooper GLS

R654

Cooper GLS R744

Cooper GLS

R754

Cooper GLS

$65.35

Cooper GLS

W11-1HE-

R544

Cooper GLS F654

E864 $83.49

$68.56

Cooper GLS

E764 $82.09

Big O 

(Cooper) SXP 

G/T 122-34

Big O 

(Cooper) SXP 

G/T 122-38

Sumitomo 

Touring

STH89 $114.93

Sumitomo 

Touring

STH56 $90.05

Cooper LSX

444-19 $111.62

Tempest 

Touring TTS-64

$77.96

444-05

$126.41

$71.94

$101.85

$68.19

$116.64

$77.89

$79.46

$105.16

$80.28

Michenlin-

Harmony  BF 

Goodrich-

Traction

63007               

19652

Michenlin-

Harmony  BF 

Goodrich-

Radial TA

08270             

50228

Michenlin-

Harmony  BF 

Goodrich-

Traction

12013   

89617

Michenlin-

Harmony  BF 

Goodrich-

Traction

83556          

82562

Michenlin-

Harmony  BF 

Goodrich-

Traction

05732                

53425

Michenlin-

Harmony  BF 

Goodrich-

Traction

23967   

81465

Michenlin-

Harmony  BF 

Goodrich

24403  

67194

Michenlin-

Harmony  BF 

Goodrich

29325        

72634

$72.26

$74.11

Radial TA BF 

Goodrich

79604

Radial TA BF 

Goodrich

67244

Firehawk Indy 

500 Firestone 118664

Firehawk Indy 

500 Firestone 119679

Michelin-

Hydro Edge 

BF Goodrich -

Advantage

09781   

05491

Michelin-

Symmetry  BF 

Goodrich - 

Traction

82808    

56768

LongTrail  BF 

Goodrich

29909 114.78

LongTrail  BF 

Goodrich

4893 98.73

Firehawk Indy 

500 Firestone 119520

Fr 710 

Firestone

47167

$

Insignia 

SE200 

Bridgestone 26138

Fr 710 

Firestone 85910

Turanza 

DL400    

Bridgestone

43104

$

Fr 710 

Firestone

85961

$

Fr 710 

Firestone

47150

$

Fr 710 

Firestone

85859

$

Fr 710 

Firestone

84890

$

Fr 710 

Firestone

70372

$

Destination 

LE Firestone

54375

$
Insignia 

SE200 

Bridgestone 26036 $

Firestone 

FR380 98078

Firestone 

FR380

97116

$95.30

Firestone 

FR380 148138

Firestone 

FR710 85910

Firestone 

FR710 124670

$76.74

Firestone 

FR710 85961

Firestone 

FR380 98035

Firestone 

FR710

85859

$75.30

$53.55

$56.70

$56.74

$64.22

$59.73

$61.43

$68.40

$90.72

Firestone 

Dest LE 147543

Firestone 

Dest LE 146948

Firestone 

FR710

84890

Firestone 

FR710

70372

Firestone 

Dest LE

54375

Firestone 

Dest LE 146965

Destination 

LE Firestone

$116.54

$116.03

Firestone 

Dest LE 40928

Category 2 - Pickup Truck / SUV / Van Tires

40928 $
LongTrail  BF 

Goodrich

32131 134.78

Cooper LSX $138.84

SCHILBY'S Tires and Wheels, Inc.

Category 1 – Passenger Vehicle Tires

BIG O TIRES SCHILBY'S Tires and Wheels, Inc. FIRESTONE COMPLETE AUTO CARE CROSS MIDWEST TIRE

85.72

86.12

$63.10

$49.30

$60.32

$54.46

$68.31

$70.39

$56.64

$71.69

$116.66

$75.23

$91.62

$66.38

$115.10

$73.55

$76.70

$84.22

$79.73

$81.43

$88.40

$103.15

$106.35

$128.66

$96.54

$86.03

$118.84

$83.15

$86.35

$108.66

$70.72



                                             SCHILBY'S Tires and Wheels, Inc. BIG O TIRES SCHILBY'S Tires and Wheels, Inc. FIRESTONE COMPLETE AUTO CARE CROSS MIDWEST TIRE
8 LT 245/75 

R16

C NA $ $ sl Cooper LSX 444-27 $113.09 $103.32 C NA $ C N/A $ $ C Firestone HT 189769 $112.12 $92.12

9 LT 245/75 

R16

D NA $ $ D NA $ $ D NA $ $ D N/A $ $ D N/A $

10 LT 245/75 

R16

E BF Goodrich 66303 $ $111.94 E Geo Trac 22275002 $110.55 $99.78 E BF Goodrich 66303 $126.94 $111.94 E Transforce 

HIT Firestone

189769 $ $94.00 E Firestone HT 189769 $112.12 $92.12

11 LT 265/70 

R17

STD BF Goodrich 21567 $ $118.10 sl Geo Trac 22273001 $113.26 $103.49 C BF Goodrich $ $ C Destination 

AIT

192285 $ $163.41 C Firestone HT 200156 $132.12 $112.22

12 LT 265/70 

R17

D NA $ $ D NA $ $ D NA $ $ D N/A $ $ D N/A $

13 LT 265/70 

R17

E BF Goodrich 82383 $ $149.03 E Geo Trac 22140001 $131.64 $120.87 E BF Goodrich 82383 $164.03 $149.03 E Transforce 

HIT Firestone

200156 $ $114.51 E Firestone HT 200156 $132.22 $112.22

14 LT 265/75 

R16

STD BF Goodrich 23207 $ $103.99 sl Cooper LSX 444-31 $114.66 $104.89 STD BF Goodrich 23207 $118.99 $103.99 C Destination 

AIT

158710 $ $127.82 C Firestone HT 207602 $123.57 $103.57

15 LT 265/75 

R16

D NA $ $ D YOK H/T-S 5108 $133.27 $122.50 D NA $ $ D N/A $ $ D N/A $

16 LT 265/75 

R16

E BF Goodrich 52075 $ $123.21 E Geo Trac 22279002 $120.76 $109.99 E BF Goodrich 52075 $138.21 $123.21 E Transforce 

A/T

196858 $ $113.89 E Firestone HT 207602 $123.57 $103.57

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

17 LT 235/70 

R16

C BF Goodrich 58530 $ $142.19 sl Sumitomo 

A/T

SUT53 $107.44 $97.67 C BF Goodrich 58530 $157.19 $142.19 C N/A $ $ C Firestone Des 

AT

26767 $120.83 $100.83

18 LT 235/75 

R15

C BF Goodrich 51104 $ $109.05 C Sumitomo 

A/T

SUT12 $106.72 $95.95 C BF Goodrich 51104 $124.05 $109.05 C Destination 

M/T

155470 $ $105.73 C Firestone TF 

AT

189650 $108.20 $88.20

19 LT 235/75 

R16

XL Uniroyal 50929 $ $97.01 sl Big O A/T 007-76 $115.24 $105.47 C Uniroyal 50929 $112.01 $97.01 C N/A $ $ C Firestone Des 

AT

54375 $116.54 $96.54

20 LT 235/75 

R16

D NA $ $ D NA $ $ D NA $ $ D N/A $ $ D N/A $ $

21 LT 235/75 

R16

E NA $ $ E NA $104.40 $ E NA $ $ E N/A $ $ E N/A $ $

22 LT 235/85 

R16

E BF Goodrich 61582 $ $116.30 E Sumitomo 

A/T

SUT17 $120.25 $109.48 E BF Goodrich 61582 $131.30 $116.30 E Destination 

M/T

155586 $ $126.16 E Firestone TF 

AT

189633 $120.94 $100.94

23 LT 245/65 

R17

STD BF Goodrich 66841 $ $125.17 sl Sumitomo 

A/T

SUT67 $126.01 $116.24 C BF Goodrich 66841 $140.17 $125.17 C N/A $ $ C Firestone Des 

AT

40843 $148.15 $128.15

24 LT 245/75 

R16

C NA $ $ C Sumitomo 

A/T

SUT79 $109.26 $98.49 C NA 10243 $151.18 $136.18 C N/A $ $ C Firestone TF 

AT

189582 $113.10 $93.10

25 LT 245/75 

R16

D NA $ $ D NA $110.55 $ D NA $ $ D N/A $ $ D N/A $ $

26 LT 245/75 

R16

E BF Goodrich 10243 $ $136.18 E Sumitomo 

A/T

SUT38 $126.20 $115.43 E BF Goodrich 10243 $151.18 $136.18 E Destination 

M/T

155543 $ $136.44 E Firestone TF 

AT

189582 $113.10 $93.10

27 LT 265/70 

R17

C BF Goodrich 12665 $ $154.06 sl Sumitomo 

A/T

SUT87 $123.25 $113.48 C BF Goodrich 12665 $169.06 $154.06 C N/A $ $ C Firestone TF 

AT

200190 $139.67 $119.67

28 LT 265/70 

R17

D NA $ $ D NA $131.64 $ D NA $ $ D N/A $ $ D N/A $ $

29 LT 265/70 

R17

E BF Goodrich 55086 $ $168.07 E Sumitomo 

A/T

SUT91 $148.77 $138.00 E BF Goodrich 55086 $183.07 $168.07 E Destination 

M/T

190296 $ $150.34 E Firestone TF 

AT

200190 $139.67 $119.67

30 LT 265/75 

R16

C NA $ $ sl Sumitomo 

A/T

SUT81 $115.29 $105.52 C NA $ $ C N/A $ $ C Firestone TF 

AT

189599 $116.27 $106.27

31 LT 265/75 

R16

D NA $ D Yok A/T-S 1226 $134.47 $123.70 D NA $ $ D N/A $ $ D N/A $ $

32 LT 265/75 

R16

E BF Goodrich 71887 $ $145.42 E Sumitomo 

A/T

SUT39 $136.91 $126.14 E BF Goodrich 71887 $160.42 $145.42 E Destination 

M/T

223589 $ $156.60 E Firestone TF 

AT

189599 $116.27 $106.27

33 LT 235/70 

R16

C BF Goodrich 58530 $ $142.19 sl Sumitomo 

A/T

SUT53 $107.44 $97.67 C BF Goodrich 58530 $157.19 $142.19 C N/A $ $ C Duplicate Duplicate $

Size Type & 

Brand

Stock No Price 

(Including 

all services 

in 2.3.2.)

      Tire  

(Only)

Type & 

Brand

Stock No Price 

(Including 

all services 

in 2.3.2.)

      Tire  

(Only)

Type & 

Brand

Stock No Price 

(Including 

all services 

in 2.3.2.)

      Tire  

(Only)

Type & 

Brand

Stock No Price 

(Including all 

services in 

2.3.2.)

      Tire  

(Only)

Type & 

Brand

Stock No Price 

(Including all 

services in 

2.3.2.)

      Tire  

(Only)

1

P225/60 

R16
BF Goodrich 

Advantage 58028 $ $79.95 NA $ $

BF Goodrich  

Advantage

58028 $94.95 $79.95

Firehawk 

PV41 

Firestone 67911 $ $74.50

FirestonePV 

41 Firehouse 

Pursuit 67911 $93.50 $73.50

2

P235/55/ 

R17
BF Goodrich 

G-Force

11415

$ $99.00 NA $ $

BF Goodrich  

G-Force
11415

$114.00 $99.00

Firehawk 

GTZ Firestone 

Pursuit

77325

$ $98.00

Firestone GT 

Firehouse 

Pursuit 77325 $116.08 $96.04

1
Tire Repair – 

In Shop (each)

$15.00 up to 

18 "

$15.95 $15.00 up to 

18"

$14.00 $10.00 

2 Tire Rotation

$20.00 up to 

18"

4-tire rotation 

$16.00 Big O 

tires free

$20.00 up to 

18"

$14.00 NC

3

Alignment – 

Front End 

(each)

$39.95 $49.95 $39.95 $55.00 $49.95 

Category 3 - Pursuit Tires

Category 4 - Tire Related Services



                                             SCHILBY'S Tires and Wheels, Inc. BIG O TIRES SCHILBY'S Tires and Wheels, Inc. FIRESTONE COMPLETE AUTO CARE CROSS MIDWEST TIRE

Alignment - 

Front and 

Rear (each)

5

Computer 

Balancing of 

Tire (each)

$10.00 up to 

18"

$9.00 $10.00 up to 

18"

$11.00 $8.00 

6 Mount Tires

$5.00 up to 

18"

$5.00 $5.00 up to 

18"

No charge on 

tires 

purchased at 

Firestone

nc

7

Service Call 

in County per 

hour

$68.00 NA $68.00 $ $65.00 

8

Service Call 

in County per 

mile

$0.30 NA $0.30 $ nc

9
Flat Shop 

Rate per hour

$68.00 $70.00 $68.00 $65.00 $50.00 

10

Road Hazard 

Coverage per 

tire

$10.00 up to 

18"

$8.95 or 13% 

of tire 

purchase

$10.00 up to 

18"

N/A nc

Mounting and 

Dismounting 

Tires (per 

cross section 

inch)

12
Tire Disposal 

Fee per tire

$1.50 up to 

18"

$2.90 $1.50 up to 

18"

$2.50 $2.00 

13

Tire Fee per 

Senate Bill 

225

$0.50 $0.50 $0.50 $0.50 $0.50 

14 Valve Stem $1.00 N/C $1.00 $1.00 nc

15

Fees not 

covered in 

category 4

Rotate tires 

with wheel 

sensors. If 

computer 

needs to be 

recalibrated 

$5.00 per tire

Rotate tires 

with wheel 

sensors. If 

computer 

needs to be 

recalibrated 

$5.00 per tire

5 0 5 5

5 5 5 5

5 5 5 5

35% N/A 35% 10%

current Gov. 

Pricing 

YES YES YES YES YES

Minimum discount off 

products not listed

3rd Renewal Year

COOP ?

11

Max % Increase

$55.00 

N/A

$59.95 

$8.00 

2nd Renewal Year

$59.95 

$1.00 

1st Renewal Year

4

$69.95 

NA

$59.95 

$1.00 


